Daniel E. Solander (11467) Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 Telephone: (801) 220-4014 Facsimile: (801) 220-3299 daniel.solander@pacificorp.com

Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

In the Matter of the Application of Rocky Mountain Power for Approval of an)) DOCKET NO. 12-035-94)
Electric Service Agreement between) Petition for Approval of Amended
Rocky Mountain Power and Kennecott) Contract
Utah Copper LLC.)
Otali Copper LLC.	
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky) DOCKET NO. 12-035-95
Mountain Power for Approval of the)
Power Purchase Agreement between) Petition for Approval of Amended
PacifiCorp and Kennecott Utah Copper) Contract
)
In the Motton of the Application of Dealers	$\mathbf{D} = \mathbf{D} \mathbf{C} \mathbf{U} \mathbf{E} \mathbf{T} \mathbf{N} \mathbf{O} 12 \mathbf{O} 25 \mathbf{O} \mathbf{C}$
In the Matter of the Application of Rocky) DOCKET NO. 12-035-96
Mountain Power for Approval of the)
Power Purchase Agreement between) Petition for Approval of Amended
PacifiCorp and Kennecott Utah Copper) Contract
LLC)

PacifiCorp, doing business in Utah as Rocky Mountain Power ("Rocky Mountain Power" or "Company") hereby applies for an order approving the First Amended Electric Service Agreement between PacifiCorp and Kennecott Utah Copper LLC ("Kennecott"), First Amended Power Purchase Agreement (Smelter), and First Amended Power Purchase Agreement (Refinery), each dated November 15, 2012. The amendments to each contract are entered into subject to the terms of the previous agreements, previously filed in Docket Nos. 12-035-94, 12-035-95, and 12-035-96, respectively, and all other terms of each previously filed agreement remain in effect and unmodified. In support of its Application, Rocky Mountain Power states as follows:

1. Rocky Mountain Power is a public utility in the state of Utah and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Public Service Commission of Utah with regard to its rates and service. Rocky Mountain Power also provides retail electric service in the states of Idaho and Wyoming.

2. Communications regarding this Application should be addressed to:

By e-mail (preferred):	<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u> <u>Daniel.Solander@pacificorp.com</u> <u>Dave.Taylor@pacificorp.com</u>
By mail:	Data Request Response Center Rocky Mountain Power 825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 800 Portland, OR 97232
	Dave Taylor Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 Telephone: (801) 220-2923 Facsimile: (801) 220-2798
	Daniel E. Solander Rocky Mountain Power 201 South Main Street, Suite 2300 Salt Lake City, UT 84111 Telephone: (801) 220-4014 Facsimile: (801) 220-3299
Informal inquiries may be directed to Dave Taylor, Utah Regulatory Affairs	

Manager, at (801) 220-2923.

3. On September 10, 2012, Rocky Mountain Power filed with the Commission Applications for Approval for two qualifying facility power purchase agreements entered into with Kennecott. On September 14, 2012, Rocky Mountain Power filed an Application for Approval of the electric service agreement with Kennecott.

4. Subsequent to the initial filings, it came to Rocky Mountain Power's attention that Exhibit E to the two power purchase agreements contained incorrect definitions for "High Load Hour" and "Light Load Hour" as well as incorrect pricing information. The First Amended Power Purchase Agreements correct these errors, but do not affect the remainder of the agreements.

5. On October 29, 2012, in Docket No. 12-035-94, the Office of Consumer Services filed a recommendation with the Commission in which it noted that the electric service agreement failed to make clear that Kennecott will be subject to a Renewable Energy Credit ("REC") Revenues Surcharge, if one is ordered by the Commission, in addition to the REC Revenues Credit. The First Amended Electric Service Agreement makes clear that Kennecott will be subject to such a charge, but does not modify any other term in the agreement.

6. The Amendments for which Rocky Mountain Power is seeking approval are intended only to correct errors made in the original filings, and the Company believes that the agreements continue to be just and reasonable, and in the public interest.

WHEREFORE, Rocky Mountain Power respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order approving the Amendments to each Agreement and find the terms and conditions of the Amendments and the original agreements to be just and reasonable and in the public interest.

3

DATED this ____ day of November, 2012.

Respectfully submitted,

Daniel E. Solander Attorney for Rocky Mountain Power

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this ____ day of November, 2012, I caused to be served via

electronic mail, a true and correct copy of the foregoing Application of Rocky Mountain

Power to the following:

Trisha Schmid Assistant Attorney General Division of Public Utilities 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 pschmid@utah.gov

Paul Proctor Assistant Attorney General Committee of Consumer Services 500 Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South Salt Lake City, UT 84111 pproctor@utah.gov

F. Robert Reeder Parsons Behle &, Latimer 201 South Main Street, Suite 1800 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 bobreeder@parsonsbehle.com